Transactions with related parties during 2024 and their balances as at 31 December 2024:

 Interest
expenses

Loan
administration

expenses

Capitalized
construction

expenses

Trade and
other

receivables

Loans and
interest

payables

Trade and
other

payables

Lords LB
Special Fund V

- - - -   7 259 263  -

Matuda UAB 638 518 - - -   172 547   -

Preses Nams
UAB

2 484 582 270 220 - -  28 230 130  301 772

Total 3 123 100 270 220 - -  35 661 940  301 772

3.21. Restatements

Certain balances for 2024 have been restated as errors in data consolidation have been identified and corrected. These changes

aim to provide a more accurate representation of the Group’s financial position and performance.

Following adjustments were made to the consolidated 2024 financial statements:

a) Additional EUR 21 penalty expense for PN Management SIA, reducing receivable tax amount, which was already
included in PN Management SIA audited separate 2024 financial statements, was added to the Group’s consolidated
2024 financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Before

restatement Restatement
After

restatement 2024

Administrative expenses (2 381 095)  (21) (2 381 116)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION Before

restatement Restatement
After

restatement 31 DECEMBER 2024

Other current assets 49 805 (21) 49 784

Accumulated losses (35 329 087)  (21) (35 329 108)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN
EQUITY Before

restatement Restatement
After

restatement 31 DECEMBER 2024

Net loss (21 573 774) (21) (21 573 795)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS Before
restatement Restatement

After
restatement 2024

Loss before tax (21 573 628) (21) (21 573 649)

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 4 701 284 21 4 701 305

PN Project AS
Registration number: 40203063602, address: Republikas laukums 2A - 1, Riga, LV - 1010, Latvia
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025
(all amounts presented in EUR unless otherwise indicated)

25

3.22.  Contingent assets and liabilities

As at 31 December 2025, the Group has lease agreements with future tenants and is actively communicating about extending

these agreements due to delays in the completion of the 1st stage. As at this date, the Group has recognized one penalty related

to these lease agreement delays, however, there is a possibility that some additional penalties may be applied during the extension